` 37/- each on November 10, 2020. Further to the 
Restructuring scheme sanctioned by JMFARC, the Company 
has issued and allotted 21,42,857 Optionally Convertible 
Debentures (“OCD”) carrying 9% interest to JMFARC on 
November 10, 2020 by converting its secured loan upto ` 
15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) and fixed 
conversion price of `  70/- for each converted equity shares 
if option is exercised by JMFARC. The Company, by this 
process, has substantially reduced the debt burden owed 
to JMFARC and implemented debt restructuring scheme to 
strengthen the cash flow for working capital requirements.

[...]

Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable 
laws, rules, regulations and guidelines need further 
improvement considering the size and operations of the 
Company.
We further report that during the audit period, the Company 
has:
1.	 Preferential issue:
a.	 Issue and allotment of 27,02,702 (Twenty-Seven 

Lacs Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Two) equity 
shares of face value of INR 10/- each fully paid-up, on a 
preferential basis to JM Financial Asset Reconstruction 
Company Limited by converting the secured loan of not 
exceeding INR 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores only) 
at a price of INR 37/- each (including premium of INR 
27/- each)

b.	 Issue and allotment of 21,42,857 (Twenty-One Lakhs 
Forty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Seven only) 
9% Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCDs) to JM 
Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited 
by converting its secured loan of not exceeding INR 
15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) at a price of 
INR 70/- each (including premium of INR 70/- each)

For KANJ & Co. LLP
Company Secretaries

Sunil Nanal
Designated Partner
M. No: 5977
CP. No: 2809
UDIN: F005977C000523384

Date: 27.06.2021
Place: Pune

To,
The Members,
Autoline Industries Limited